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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTIONNO.2050
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10th DECEMBER, 2015


EXCHANGE OF PLOT OF LAND


2050. DR. SUNIL BALIRAM GAIKWAD:
  KUNWAR HARIBANSH SINGH:
  SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:


Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

पोतप�रवहनमंत्
(a) whether the Government has approved the exchange of scattered plots of land of

Directorate General of Lighthouses and Lightships (DGLL) with land of M/s
JSW Jaigarh Port Limited at Jaigarh Lighthouse, Ratnagiri, Maharashtra recently;

 (b) if so, the details thereof; and
 (c) the manner and extent to which DGLL is likely to be benefited by such move?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a) Yes, Madam.
(b) Details of land to be handed over to JSW-JPL by DGLL:

Survey No. Hissa No. Area in Hectare
28 IB 0.0500
28 2B 0.0500
31 3B 0.0600
31 4/4 0.0600
31 6B 0.0200
31 10B 0.0400
32 IB 0.0730
32 2B/2 0.0500
32 3B 0.1800
42 IB/2 0.0200
42 5B 0.0200
43 2B 0.1400
 Total 0.7630

Details of land tobe handed over to DGLL by JSW-JPL:
Survey No. Hissa No. Area in Hectare

40 2/1 0.630
40 1/1 0.300
40 5/A 0.070
 Total 1.000

(c)      12   pieces   of   scattered   land   parcelsadmeasuring 0.763 Ha which is not in
use byDGLL   is   being   swapped   with   1.0 Haconsolidated contiguous land
adjacent toJaigad Lighthouse.This consolidation will help in planning future expansion of the activities of the lighthouse and ensure better and secure management of its landholding.

*****

